revenue from the sale of product under the Offtake Agreement.

As with any budget, intervening events (including Project development success
or failure) and new circumstances have the potential to affect the manner in
which the funds are ultimately applied. The Board reserves the right to alter the
way funds are applied on this basis.

The Directors consider that following completion of the Acquisition and Capital
Raising, the Company will have sufficient working capital to carry out its stated
objectives. The Directors further consider that following completion of the
Acquisition but prior to completion of the Capital Raising, the Company will have
access to sufficient funds, including through repatriation of funds from Myanmar
to satisfy its stated objectives.

It should however be noted that an investment in the Company is speculative and
investors are encouraged to read the risk factors outlined in Section 1.19.

1.14 Pro forma capital structure

The capital structure of the Company following completion of the Acquisition and
the Capital Raising is summarised below:

Shares

Shares

Options Performance
Rights2

Minimum
Subscription
($20,000,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($70,000,000)

Current 190,111,015 190,111,015 5,300,0001 4,653,175

Issue to Liquidators under
DOCA3 19,841,270 19,841,270 - -

Issue to Hartree under
Implementation Agreement3 91,973,769 91,973,769 - -

Total – DOCA Effectuation Date 301,926,054 301,926,054 5,300,000 4,653,175

Capital Raising4 28,571,429 100,000,000  - -

Performance Rights Conversion 4,653,175 4,653,175 - (4,653,175)

Additional Acquisition5 13,095,238 13,095,238 - -

Total – Post Additional
Acquisition5 348,245,896 419,674,467 5,300,000 -

Notes:

1. The Company currently has the following options on issue:

(a) 4,000,000 Options exercisable at $0.78 on or before 15 June 2022; and

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  20

(b) 1,300,000 Options exercisable at $0.65 on or before 7 November 2022.

2. The 4,653,175 Performance Rights that are currently on issue are convertible into shares in
the event that the Acquisition completes and the Company has a market capitalisation
greater than $60,000,000, which is expected to be the case on the currently contemplated
structure.

3. Refer to Schedule 2 for summaries of the material terms of the DOCA and Implementation

[…]

The purchase price for the Other Mining Information is $4 to be satisfied
by a cash payment of $1 to each of the Vendors (Cash Consideration).

Completion Completion of the Additional Acquisition will occur prior to the
Company being reinstated to trading on ASX.

Exclusivity The Vendors have agreed to terminate all existing discussions in respect
of competing transactions and covenanted not to engaged in
negotiations or discussions with any other parties in relation to a
competing proposal until 31 August 2022.

The Additional Acquisition Agreement otherwise contains terms and conditions that are
customary for an agreement of its nature.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  85

SCHEDULE  3  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

  Notes

Mallee
Resources

Limited

Reviewed

31/12/2021

Allegiance
Mining Pty Ltd

Management

31/12/2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Not Reviewed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Not Reviewed

Consolidated

Not Reviewed

31/12/2021

Consolidated

Not Reviewed

31/12/2021

Minimum Subscription
($20,000,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($70,000,000)

Minimum Subscription
($20,000,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($70,000,000)

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1 35,988,663 - 519,414 48,019,414 36,508,077 84,008,077

Trade and other receivables 2 13,780,675 - (13,749,414) (13,749,414) 31,261 31,261

Total Current Assets  49,769,338 - (13,230,000) 34,270,000 36,539,338 84,039,338

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables  - - - - - -

Plant and equipment   7,600 20,638,610 1,000,000 1,000,000 21,646,210 21,646,210

Investments   - - - - - -

Right of use Asset  143,366 - - - 143,366 143,366

Goodwill  - - - - - -

Rehabilitation asset   - 10,479,907 - - 10,479,907 10,479,907

Exploration, evaluation and
development assets  5 - 101,000,000 4,500,001 4,500,001 105,500,001 105,500,001

Total Non-current Assets  150,966 132,118,517 5,500,001 5,500,001 137,769,484 137,769,484

TOTAL ASSETS  49,920,304 132,118,517 (7,729,999) 39,770,001 174,308,822 221,808,822

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3 (150,937) (3,500,000) (4,494,807) (4,494,807) (8,145,744) (8,145,744)

Lease liability   (52,483) - - - (52,483) (52,483)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  86

  Notes

Mallee
Resources

Limited

Reviewed

31/12/2021

Allegiance
Mining Pty Ltd

Management

31/12/2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Not Reviewed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Not Reviewed

Consolidated

Not Reviewed

31/12/2021

Consolidated

Not Reviewed

31/12/2021

Minimum Subscription
($20,000,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($70,000,000)

Minimum Subscription
($20,000,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($70,000,000)

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Provisions   (154,748) - - - (154,748) (154,748)

Total Current Liabilities  (358,168) (3,500,000) (4,494,807) (4,494,807) (8,352,975) (8,352,975)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions   - (10,479,907) - - (10,479,907) (10,479,907)

Borrowings  - - (28,000,000) (28,000,000) (28,000,000) (28,000,000)

Lease liability   (99,280) - - - (99,280) (99,280)

Total Non-Current Liabilities  (99,280) (10,479,907) (28,000,000) (28,000,000) (38,579,187) (38,579,187)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (457,448) (13,979,907) (32,494,807) (32,494,807) (46,932,162) (46,932,162)

NET ASSETS  49,462,856 118,138,610 (40,224,806) 7,275,194 127,376,660 174,876,660

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share Capital 4, 5 (102,320,558) (118,138,610) 41,528,560 (5,971,440) (178,930,608) (226,430,608)

Other Equity  (777,194) - - - (777,194) (777,194)

Reserves  3,478,223 -  45,664 45,664 3,523,887 3,523,887

Retained Losses  50,156,673 - (1,349,418) (1,349,418) 48,807,255 48,807,255

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  (49,462,856) (118,138,610) 40,224,806 (7,275,194) (127,376,660) (174,876,660)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  87

Notes:

1. Cash and cash equivalents:

Minimum

Subscription
Maximum

Subscription
Current 35,988,663 35,988,663
Hartree Facility Agreement 42,000,000 42,000,000
Funds to be Repatriated 13,749,414 13,749,414
Repayment of Existing Hartree Facility (51,480,000) (51,480,000)
DOCA Reimbursements (8,500,000) (8,500,000)
Capital Raising (less costs) 18,750,000 66,250,000
Repayment of Initial Repayment Tranche (14,000,000) (14,000,000)